

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,) No. S219889
)
Plaintiff/Appellant,) DCA No. G049037
) (lead)
vs.)
) Consolidated with
GERARDO JUAREZ et al.,) DCA Case:
) No. G049038
Defendants/Respondents.)
_____)

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JAN 27 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk
Deputy

CONSOLIDATED ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

FOLLOWING THE APPEAL FROM THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF ORANGE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE GREGG L. PRICKETT, JUDGE PRESIDING

TONY RACKAUCKAS, DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
BY: BRIAN F. FITZPATRICK
DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
EMAIL: brian.fitzpatrick@da.ocgov.com
STATE BAR NO. 165480
POST OFFICE BOX 808
SANTA ANA, CALIFORNIA 92702
TELEPHONE: (714) 347-8789
FAX: (714) 834-5706

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 4

ARGUMENT 6

 A. THE COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY APPLIED
 THE “SAME ELEMENTS” TEST TO DETERMINE
 PENAL CODE SECTION 1387 DOES NOT BAR THE
 NEW CONSPIRACY CHARGES IN THIS CASE 6

 1. Section 1387’s Plain Language Shows It Only
 Applies Where The Successive Charges Allege
 The “Same Offense” 6

 2. This Court Applies The “Same Elements” Test To
 Determine Whether Successive Charges Are For
 The “Same Offense” Under Section 1387 8

 B. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT REPLACE THE “SAME
 ELEMENTS” TEST WITH DEFENDANTS’ “FACT-
 BASED” TEST 10

 1. This Court And The Court Of Appeal Have
 Already Rejected “Fact-Based” Tests 11

 2. Defendants’ “Fact-Based” Test Disregards
 Section 1387(a)’s Plain Language And Would
 Swallow The Rule 14

 3. Defendants’ Position Is Contrary To The Cases
 They Cite 19

4.	The Accusatory Pleading Test Has No Application Under Section 1387(a)	31
C.	THE “SAME ELEMENTS” TEST ENCOMPASSES PENAL CODE SECTION 1387’S POLICIES AND LEGISLATIVE INTENT	34
1.	The Legislature Made A Policy Choice Narrowly Limiting Section 1387 To Successive Prosecutions Charging The “Same Offense”	34
2.	This Case Is Consistent With Section 1387(a)’s Policies And The Legislative Intent	39
3.	The Legislature’s Clear Language Governs	48
	CONCLUSION	53
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	54
	PROOF OF SERVICE [END]	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bellizzi v. Superior Court</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 33	41
<i>Burris v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1012	20, 35, 40, 47
<i>Dunn v. Superior Court</i> (1984) 159 Cal.App.3d 1110	19-22, 44, 47
<i>In re D.B.</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 941	6, 49, 50, 52
<i>In re Marriage of Cornejo</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 381	27
<i>Joshua D. v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 549	14, 39
<i>Kellett v. Superior Court</i> (1966) 63 Cal.2d 822	15, 51
<i>Miller v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 728	34
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094	6
<i>People v. Bailey</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 740	32, 33
<i>People v. Gilbert</i> (1938) 26 Cal.App.2d 1	9
<i>People v. Konow</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 995	52

<i>People v. Lee</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 613	10
<i>People v. Meza</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 362	12, 13, 22
<i>People v. Morante</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 403	9
<i>People v. Orin</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 937	34, 52
<i>People v. Reed</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1224	31, 32
<i>People v. Sahagun</i> (1979) 89 Cal.App.3d 1	41
<i>People v. Salcido</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 1303	24-29
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 731	32
<i>People v. Snook</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1210	6
<i>People v. Superior Court (Decker)</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1	10
<i>People v. Traylor</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1205	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Trevino</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 237	16
<i>People v. Whitfield</i> (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 1652	38

<i>State v. Abrahamson</i> (Iowa 2008) 746 N.W.2d 270	29-31
<i>State v. Lies</i> (Iowa 1997) 566 N.W.2d 507	30
<i>Voices of the Wetlands v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 499	6
<i>Wallace v. Municipal Court</i> (1983) 140 Cal.App.3d 100	22, 23

STATUTES

Penal Code section 182	9
Penal Code section 654, subdivision (a)	15, 51
Penal Code section 803, subdivision (b)	38
Penal Code section 954	51
Penal Code section 1385	52
Penal Code section 1387, subdivision (a)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Statutes 1975, chapter 1069, section 1, p. 2615	35
